The International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) issued a final agenda

decision for configuration and customisation costs incurred related to a software-as-a-service arrangement. The

consolidated entity has changed its accounting policy in relation to configuration and customisation costs incurred

in implementing a SaaS arrangement. The nature and effect of the changes as a result of changing this policy is

described below.

The consolidated entity’s accounting policy has historically been to capitalise all costs related to the configuration

of SaaS arrangements as intangible assets in the consolidated statement of financial position. The adoption of

the above IFRS IC agenda decision resulted in a reclassification of these intangible assets to recognition as an

expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The change in policy

has been retrospectively applied and comparative financial information has been restated.

The following tables summarise the impact of the change in accounting policy on the consolidated entity's

financial statements.

1 July 2020

Previously

reported

$'000

Restated

$'000

Adjustment

$'000

Consolidated statement of financial position

Intangible assets 20,839 3,958 (16,881)

Deferred tax assets 354 5,419 5,065

Net impact on assets 21,193 9,377 (11,816)

space

Retained profits 105,892 94,076 (11,816)

space

11

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

Gold Corporation  |  88 of the financial statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gold Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2022

(continued)

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) New, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted (continued)

(i) Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing Arrangement (continued)

30 June 2021

Previously

reported

$'000

Restated

$'000

Adjustment

$'000

Consolidated statement of financial position

Intangible assets 33,607 951 (32,656)

Deferred tax assets 1,576 11,373 9,797

Net impact on assets - - (22,859)

Retained profits 121,694 98,835 (22,859)

Retained profits 121,694 98,835 (22,859)

asfd

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

Materials and services 47,553 63,328 15,775

Income tax expense 16,712 11,980 (4,732)

Net reduction in profit - - 11,043

space

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) 14,767,741 14,782,132 14,391

Payments for intangibles 14,888 497 (14,391)

Net impact on cash flow - - -

During the 2022 year, the consolidated entity incurred costs of $14,161,000 in relation to implementing SaaS

arrangements. As a result of the accounting policy change, these costs have been classified as materials and

services expenses rather than capitalised as an intangible asset. Further, a deferred tax asset of $4,248,000 has

been recognised in relation to these costs.

(b) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting

Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board, Financial Management Act

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2022

(continued)

27 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest and lease rate risk

2022 2021

Weighted

average

interest rate

%

Balance

$'000

Weighted

average

interest rate

%

Balance

$'000

Variable rate - financial assets interest 0.1% 191,981 0.1% 191,871

Net exposure to cash flow interest/lease

rate risk 191,981 191,871

The consolidated entity's exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for each

class of financial assets and interest rate bearing liabilities are set out above. No interest rate hedging has been

entered into during the period.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021.

Impact on pre-tax profit

Impact on other

components of equity

2022

$'000

2021

$'000

2022

$'000

2021

$'000

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis

points (50 bps) 960 959 - -

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis

points (50 bps) (960) (959) - -

(v) Price risk

The consolidated entity is not exposed to any significant non-metal price risk. The risk of exposure to metal prices

is discussed in part (b)(ii) of this note.

50

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

Gold Corporation  |  127 of the financial statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gold Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2022

(continued)

27 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the consolidated entity if a customer or counterparty to a financial

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the consolidated entity's

receivables from customers, and investment securities. The consolidated entity's exposure to credit risk can

occur through the provision of trade credit (both within Australia and internationally), the provision of consignment